BOARD POLICY # SA 5:00



Northwest Florida State College

TITLE:STUDENT LIFE AND OMBUDSMAN

AUTHORITY: FS 1006.66, 1006.51 SBR:6A—14.057, 6A-14.058, 6A-19.004

DATE ADOPTED: Click here to enter a date. **NUMBER OF PAGES: 1**

REVISIONS: 1989, September, 2013 SIGNATURE OF BOARD SECRETARY:

PURPOSE OF POLICY

To authorize the establishment and publication of Student Life Policy

LOCAL LANGUAGE

In accordance with Florida Statute and rules, a policy shall be established by the Board of Trustees and published in the college catalog and other college publications.

The NWFSC Student Life Department follows Florida Statue 1006.66, and State Board Rules 6A-14.058 and 6A-14.057. The Student Affairs Department of Student Life has the responsibility to ensure all student activities, events, clubs, organizations, Student government Association (SGA), intramurals, and intercollegiate athletics have proper operations, designated student representative, constitutions, and group advisors. Further the funds and expenditures will be submitted in a yearly budget, disbursed, received and custodial accounting into College's fund.

The Student Life Department will represent the authority for the Student Ombudsman Office as stated in Florida Statute 1006.51 for informally resolving student issues. Furthermore, the Student Life Department will serve as the regulation authority of campus traffic violations as stated in FS 1006.66. The procedures are published in the College's Catalog on a yearly basis.

Intercollegiate Athletics are conducted according to State Board Rule 6A-19.004 for currently enrolled students. All activities are inclusive of gender equity, scholarships, coaching, equipment, supplies, scheduling of games and practice times, promotion, support services, and recruitment of student athletes are in accordance to Florida College Activities Association and the National Junior College Athletic Association regulations.